
– 1 –

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock code: 8249)

ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK
EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been established as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a high
investment risk may be attached. In particular, companies may list on GEM with neither a track
record of profitability nor any obligation to forecast future profitability. Furthermore, there may
be risks arising out of the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM and the business sectors or
countries in which the companies operate. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential
risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and
careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a
market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on
GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board
and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

The principal means of information dissemination on GEM is publication on the Internet website
operated by the Stock Exchange. Listed companies are not generally required to issue paid
announcements in gazetted newspapers. Accordingly, prospective investors should note that they
need to have access to the GEM website in order to obtain up-to-date information on GEM-listed
issuers.

The Stock Exchange takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation
as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever
arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors (the “Directors”) of Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company
Limited collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance
with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of
giving information with regard to Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited. The Directors, having
made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (1) the information
contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2)
there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement
misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and
careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

* for identification purpose only
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RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited (the “Company”) is
pleased to present the audited consolidated income statement of the Company and its subsidiaries (the
“Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group
as at 31 December 2006, together with the audited comparative figures for the corresponding previous
period as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

2006 2005
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 4 317,274 446,182
Cost of sales (274,311) (400,598)

Gross profit 42,963 45,584
Other income 4 10,049 30,296
Selling and distribution costs (5,625) (4,402)
Administrative expenses (56,895) (44,481)
Finance costs (17,638) (10,786)
Share of losses of associates – (128)

(Loss) profit before tax 6 (27,146) 16,083
Income tax credit (expense) 7 3,901 (12,032)

(Loss) profit for the year (23,245) 4,051

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (21,087) 7,241
Minority interests (2,158) (3,190)

(23,245) 4,051

Dividends 8 – 3,500

(Loss) earnings per share 9
Basic RMB(4.22 cents) RMB1.45 cents

Diluted N/A N/A
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

2006 2005
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 242,877 217,305
Prepaid lease payments 37,282 38,223
Goodwill – –
Interests in associates – –
Deferred tax assets 8,542 3,320
Construction deposits 1,588 –

290,289 258,848

Current assets
Inventories 116,824 82,930
Loan receivable 2,480 –
Trade and bills receivables 10 99,332 158,197
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 43,041 61,066
Prepaid lease payments 941 941
Amount due from a shareholder 7,819 7,798
Amounts due from minority shareholders 1,072 1,307
Amounts due from associates – 3,904
Amounts due from directors 1,512 89
Amounts due from related companies 378 343
Tax recoverable 8,098 2,400
Held-for-trading investments 505 –
Pledged bank deposits 101,479 46,709
Bank balances and cash 121,458 66,868

504,939 432,552

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 11 229,160 217,338
Other payables and accruals 75,372 75,913
Amount due to a shareholder – 4,330
Amounts due to minority shareholders 280 93
Amounts due to associates – 420
Amount due to a director – 48
Dividends payable 4,440 4,460
Bank borrowings 291,570 170,760
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,657 1,657

602,479 475,019
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2006 2005
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Net current liabilities (97,540) (42,467)

Total assets less current liabilities 192,749 216,381

Non-current liability
Deferred revenue 5,209 5,866

187,540 210,515

Capital and reserves
Share capital 50,000 50,000
Reserves 134,140 153,652

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 184,140 203,652
Minority interests 3,400 6,863

187,540 210,515

Notes

1. GENERAL

The Company is a joint stock limited liability company established in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) and
its shares are listed on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock
Exchange”).

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is the same as the functional
currency of the Company.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors have given careful consideration to the future liquidity
of the Group in light of its net current liabilities of RMB97,540,000 as at 31 December 2006. The Group finances its
capital intensive operations by short-term bank borrowings and shareholders’ equity. It tends to maintain a fair level of
short-term bank borrowings which are renewed on a regular basis, as the borrowing costs of such arrangement are
relatively lower. The directors are of the opinion that, after taking into account the presently available banking
facilities and internal financial resources, the Group has sufficient working capital for its present requirements and
will be able to meet in full its liabilities as they fall due in the foreseeable future. The opinion is based on the
following:

(1) Availability of facilities

The amounts of banking facilities available to the Group granted by various banks at 31 December 2006 was
RMB586,819,000, in which RMB291,570,000 was utilised as at 31 December 2006. Approximately
RMB182,250,000 of the unutilised banking facilities will expire one year after the balance sheet date.
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(2) Renewed bank borrowings

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group had renewed RMB49,300,000 of the Group’s short-term bank
borrowings at 31 December 2006 which matured prior to the date of approval of these consolidated financial
statements. Approximately RMB10,000,000 of the renewed bank borrowings will mature one year after the
balance sheet date.

(3) Disposal of prepaid lease payments and related buildings

During the year ended 31 December 2006, the Group entered into a provisional sale and purchase agreement
with local government for the disposal of its existing factory premises for a preliminary consideration of
approximately RMB120,000,000. The final consideration will be determined based on valuation report to be
issued by independent professional valuers. The carrying amounts of the prepaid lease payments and buildings
to be disposed of as at 31 December 2006 were approximately RMB11,013,000 and RMB19,518,000 respectively.

Up to the date of these consolidated financial statements, the disposal has not been completed and was pending
for the negotiation of the final consideration between both parties and the Group’s delivery of possession of the
existing factory premises. The directors estimate that the transaction will be completed in July 2007 and the
final consideration will not be less than RMB120,000,000. As at 31 December 2006, the existing factory
premises are still engaged by the Group for its production and therefore not available for immediate sale in
present condition. After the completion of the transaction, the Group will move to the new factory premises
which is under construction as at 31 December 2006.

Due to the reasons above, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new standard, amendments and interpretations
(“new HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, which are either effective for
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005 or 1 January 2006. The adoption of the new HKFRSs had
no material effect on how the results and financial position for the current or prior accounting years have been
prepared and presented. Accordingly, no prior year adjustment has been required.

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendment or interpretations that have been issued but
are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards, amendment or
interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures1

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 7 Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29
Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies3

HK(IFRIC)-Int 8 Scope of HKFRS 24

HK(IFRIC)-Int 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives5

HK(IFRIC)-Int 10 Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment6

HK(IFRIC)-Int 11 HKFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions7

HK(IFRIC)-Int 12 Service Concession Arrangements8

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006
6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 November 2006
7 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2007
8 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008
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4. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for goods sold by the Group to outside customers, net of
discounts and sales related taxes, during the year.

An analysis of the Group’s revenue and other income are as follows:

2006 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue
Sales of controller systems for consumer electrical

and electronic appliances and income from sales of
small electrical appliances 17,192 55,622

Sales of controller systems for mobile phones and
income from sales and assembly of mobile phones 300,082 390,560

317,274 446,182

Other income
Processing fee income 2,850 27,442
Bank interest income 1,845 660
Subsidy income 1,959 473
Sales of scrap materials 1,571 –
Government grants received recognised as income 657 856
Others 1,167 865

10,049 30,296
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5. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

(a) Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into two operating divisions, namely, sales of
controller systems for consumer electrical and electronic appliances and income from sales of small electrical
appliances, and sales of controller systems for mobile phones and income from sales and assembly of mobile
phones. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

For the year ended 31 December 2006

Sales of
controller systems

for consumer
electrical and Sales of controller

electronic systems for mobile
appliances phones and income

and income from from sales
sales of small and assembly

electrical appliances of mobile phones Unallocated Consolidated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 17,192 300,082 317,274

Segment results (3,594) 11,938 8,344

Unallocated revenue 5,015
Unallocated corporate expenses (22,867)
Finance costs (17,638)

Loss before tax (27,146)
Income tax credit 3,901

Loss for the year (23,245)
At 31 December 2006
BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
Consolidated total assets 59,935 405,681 329,612 795,228

LIABILITIES
Consolidated total liabilities 18,898 129,508 459,282 607,688

OTHER INFORMATION
Capital additions 5,433 20,477 14,058 39,968

Depreciation 2,021 10,266 1,998 14,285
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 20 353 106 479
Impairment loss on amounts due from associates – – 4,012 4,012
Impairment loss on amounts due from minority shareholders – 792 – 792
Impairment loss on goodwill arising from acquisition of a subsidiary – 103 – 103
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment – 106 – 106
Impairment loss on trade receivables, deposits and other receivables 725 13,513 154 14,392
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment – 10 48 58
Write-down of inventories 1,150 3,405 – 4,555
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For the year ended 31 December 2005

Sales of
controller systems

for consumer
electrical and Sales of controller

electronic systems for mobile
appliances phones and income

and income from from sales
sales of small and assembly

electrical appliances of mobile phones Unallocated Consolidated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 55,622 390,560 446,182

Segment results 2,909 46,636 49,545

Unallocated revenue 2,262
Unallocated corporate expenses (24,810)
Finance costs (10,786)
Share of results of associates (128)

Profit before tax 16,083
Income tax expense (12,032)

Profit for the year 4,051

At 31 December 2005
BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
Consolidated total assets 104,789 390,274 196,337 691,400

LIABILITIES
Consolidated total liabilities 10,063 235,128 235,694 480,885

OTHER INFORMATION
Capital additions 35,548 37,115 41,855 114,518

Depreciation 1,473 11,884 718 14,075
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 24 196 95 315
Impairment loss on amounts due from associates – – 1,374 1,374
Impairment loss on amounts due from minority shareholders – 237 – 237
Impairment loss on goodwill arising from acquisition of associates – – 259 259
Impairment loss on goodwill arising from acquisition of subsidiaries 186 2,991 3,177
Impairment loss on trade receivables, deposits and other receivables 1,061 – 2,426 3,487
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 40 3 43
Write-down of inventories 5,095 – – 5,095
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(b) Geographical segments

The Group’s sales of controller systems for consumer electrical and electronic appliances and controller systems
for mobile phones and income from sales of small electrical appliances and sales and assembly of mobile
phones are located in the PRC and Hong Kong.

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s revenue by geographical market, irrespective of the
origin of the goods or services.

2006 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

The PRC, excluding Hong Kong 183,536 253,489
Hong Kong 131,526 172,825
Taiwan – 18,484
Others 2,212 1,384

317,274 446,182

An analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets, and additions to property, plant and equipment, by
geographical area in which the assets are located has not been presented as they are substantially located in the
PRC.

6. (LOSS) PROFIT BEFORE TAX

2006 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Loss) profit before tax has been arrived at after charging:

Staff costs, including directors’ remuneration:
–  Salaries, wages and other benefits 26,027 21,858
–  Retirement benefit scheme contributions 650 972

Total staff costs 26,677 22,830

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14,285 14,075
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 941 757
Less: Amount capitalised in buildings under construction (462) (442)

Total depreciation and amortisation 14,764 14,390

Auditor’s remuneration 1,364 1,366
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense 252,955 382,869
Impairment loss on amounts due from associates 4,012 1,374
Impairment loss on amounts due from minority shareholders 792 237
Impairment loss on goodwill arising from acquisition of associates – 259
Impairment loss on goodwill arising from acquisition of subsidiaries 103 3,177
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 106 –
Impairment loss on trade receivables, deposits and other receivables 14,392 3,487
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 58 43
Net foreign exchange losses 1,807 43
Research and development costs 7,008 2,269
Write-down of inventories included in cost of sales 4,555 5,095
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7. TAXATION

2006 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

The income tax (credit) expense comprises:

Current tax
–  PRC income tax 1,322 14,604
–  (Over)under-provision in prior years (1) 195

1,321 14,799

Deferred tax (5,222) (2,767)

(3,901) 12,032

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group incurred a tax loss in Hong Kong for both years.

PRC income tax is calculated at 33% of the estimated taxable profit in accordance with the income tax law in the PRC
for both years. A subsidiary operating in the PRC is entitled to a tax exemption for two years commencing from its
first profit-making year followed by a 50% reduction in the PRC income tax for three years. The PRC income tax for
this subsidiary was 50% exempted in both years.

8. DIVIDENDS

2006 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

Dividends recognised as distributions during the year
2004 final dividend paid – RMB1.2 cent per share – 6,000
2005 interim dividend paid – RMB0.7 cent per share – 3,500

– 9,500

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year ended 31 December 2006.

9. (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic (loss) earnings per share is based on the (loss) profit for the year attributable to equity
holders of the Company of RMB21,087,000 (2005: profit RMB7,241,000) and 500,000,000 shares (2005: 500,000,000
shares) in issue during the year.

10. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

The Group allows an average credit period of 60 to 180 day to its trade customers. An aged analysis of the trade and
bills receivables as at the balance sheet date, based on payment due date, and net of impairment losses, is as follows:

2006 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

0 to 90 days 45,535 91,640
91 to 180 days 2,864 15,809
181 to 365 days 12,288 49,770
Over 365 days 38,645 978

99,332 158,197
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11. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the trade and bills payables as at the balance sheet date, based on payment due date, is as follows:

2006 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

0 to 90 days 207,967 139,842
91 to 180 days 1,767 43,372
181 to 365 days 6,222 6,417
Over 365 days 13,204 27,707

229,160 217,338

12. CAPITAL AND RESERVE

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Statutory
Statutory public

Share Capital surplus welfare Translation Retained Minority
capital reserve reserve reserve reserve profits Total interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2005 50,000 40,449 14,893 6,702 – 93,527 205,571 8,253 213,824

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations and net income
recognised directly in equity – – – – 340 – 340 – 340

Profit for the year – – – – – 7,241 7,241 (3,190) 4,051

Total recognised income and
expenses for the year – – – – 340 7,241 7,581 (3,190) 4,391

Establishment of subsidiaries – – – – – – – 1,800 1,800
Final dividend - 2004 – – – – – (6,000) (6,000) – (6,000)
Interim dividend - 2005 – – – – – (3,500) (3,500) – (3,500)
Appropriations – – 637 319 – (956) – – –

At 31 December 2005
and 1 January 2006 50,000 40,449 15,530 7,021 340 90,312 203,652 6,863 210,515

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations and net income
recognised directly in equity – – – – 1,575 – 1,575 – 1,575

Loss for the year – – – – – (21,087) (21,087) (2,158) (23,245)

Total recognised income and
expenses for the year – – – – 1,575 (21,087) (19,512) (2,158) (21,670)
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Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Statutory
Statutory public

Share Capital surplus welfare Translation Retained Minority
capital reserve reserve reserve reserve profits Total interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Acquisition of a subsidiary – – – – – – – 281 281
Establishment of a subsidiary – – – – – – – 5 5
Dividend paid to a minority

shareholder – – (1,591) (1,591)
Appropriations – – 2,221 – – (2,221) – – –
Transfer – – 7,021 (7,021) – – – – –

At 31 December 2006 50,000 40,449 24,772 – 1,915 67,004 184,140 3,400 187,540

CLOSURE OF H SHARE REGISTER

The H share register of shareholders of the Company will be closed from 1 May 2007 to 31 May 2007
(both days inclusive), during the period no transfer of H shares will be registered.

BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS REVIEW

For the year ended 31 December 2006, the Group recorded revenue of approximately RMB317,274,000
(2005: RMB446,182,000), representing a decrease of approximately 28.9% over the previous year. The
decrease in the Group’s revenue is mainly attributable to the further drop in sales of controllers systems
during the year, while the sales in the mobile phones segment decreased by 23.2% and amounted to
RMB300 million (2005: RMB391 million).

Gross profit margin was 13.5% (2005: 10.2%) and there is a mild increase in the profit margin due to
product mix change. The Group continues to procure cost control to mitigate the impact of price competition
caused by intense competition in the mobile phone industry.

Other revenues mainly include processing income and recorded a decrease of 66.8% over the previous
year. Selling expenses recorded a mild increase of 27.8%, while administrative expenses rose by 27.9%
over the previous year. For the year ended 31 December 2006, finance costs amounted to RMB17,638,000
(2005: RMB10,786,000), which represented an increase of 63.5% over the previous year and was mainly
attributable to additional bank borrowings raised for the construction of new factory premises and the
rising demand for other working capital.

As at 31 December 2006, loss attributable to shareholders of the Group amounted to RMB21,087,000
(2005: profit of RMB7,241,000). Emergence of loss attributable to shareholders was principally due to
the decrease in revenue and the increase in administrative expenses, which was partly due to impairment
loss for receivables recognised and research and development cost incurred for the year.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Current assets and liabilities

As at 31 December 2006, the Group had current assets of RMB504,939,000 (2005: RMB432,552,000),
representing an increase of 16.7% compared with last year. The increase was mainly attributable to the
rise in bank balances and cash arising from bank borrowings raised during the year. As at 31 December
2006, the Group had current liabilities of RMB602,479,000 (2005: RMB475,019,000), which represented
an increase of 26.8% and was mainly due to the increase in short-term bank borrowings raised for the
construction of new factory premises and working capital. As at 31 December 2006, the unutilised bank
loan facilities and cash flow generated in the ordinary course of business were sufficient for the capital
requirement of daily operations and the new facilities despite its net current liability status.

Finance and banking facilities

As at 31 December 2006, the Group had cash and bank balances of RMB222,937,000 (2005:
RMB113,577,000), short-term bank borrowings of RMB291,570,000 (2005: RMB170,760,000), and net
borrowings of RMB68,633,000 (2005: RMB57,183,000) respectively. The borrowings were secured by
certain property, plant and equipments and bank deposits of the Group. The Group will seek to replace
the existing short-term bank facilities by long-term bank loans and secure bank loans with lower costs of
borrowings, so as to improve the Group’s financial position and reduce financial costs.

Gearing ratio

The Group’s gearing ratio as at 31 December 2006 was 36.7% (2005: 24.7%), which is expressed as a
percentage of the total bank borrowings over the total assets.

Capital structure and financial resources

As at 31 December 2006, the Group had net assets of approximately RMB187,540,000 (2005:
RMB210,515,000). The Group’s operations and investments are financed principally by its internal
resources, bank borrowings and shareholders’ equity.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s income and expenses were denominated in RMB while certain procurement transactions
were settled in US dollars. The Group regulated its outstanding foreign exchange balance by conducting
sales settled in US dollars to reduce its foreign exchange exposure. Since the existing bank loans are
repayable in RMB, there was no material foreign exchange risk. The Group will review and monitor
foreign exchange risk from time to time and may enter into forward swap contracts to hedge such risks
where appropriate.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 31 December 2006, the Group had 871 employees (2005: 1,142 employees). Remuneration is
determined by reference to market terms and the performance, qualifications and experience of individual
employee. Bonuses based on individual performance will be paid to employees in recognition and reward
of their contribution. Other benefits include contributions to retirement scheme.
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PROSPECTS

In the foreseeable future, the expanded production capacity of the new factory premises and the possession
of the 3G mobile phone production license will enable the Group to embrace opportunities arise from the
PRC economic growth. The Group will continue to rely on its competitive advantages of research and
development know-how, well-established customer base and highly recognised product portfolio to capture
larger market shares in the intelligent electronic consumer product market.

PURCHASE, SALE OF REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold, or redeemed any of the Company’s
listed securities during the year ended 31 December 2006.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

During the year ended 31 December 2006, the Company had complied with the Code on Corporate
Governance Practices contained in Appendix 15 of the GEM Listing Rules (the “Code”) in all material
aspects except that no remuneration committee had been set up as required by rule B1.1 of the Code.

The above deviations from the Code was due to the practical situations of the Company as fully described
on the Annual Report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2006.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The principal duties of the Audit Committee are to oversee the financial reporting and internal control
system of the Group. The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive directors, Mr.
Ding Gang Yi (Chairman of the committee), Mr. Tang Zhen Ming and Mr. Ku Kin Shing. The audit
committee held four meetings during the year ended 31 December 2006. The annual results of the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2006 have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

By Order of the Board of
Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited

Wang Ya Qun
Chairman

16 April 2007, Ningbo, the PRC

As of the date hereof, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Ya Qun, Mr. Liu Xiao Chun, Mr. Gong Zhang
Jun and Mr. Chen Zheng Tu, while the non-executive Director is Mr. Li Ming. The independent
non-executive Directors are Mr. Tang Zhen Ming, Mr. Ding Gang Yi and Mr. Ku Kin Shing.

This announcement will remain on the “Latest Company Announcements” page of the GEM website for
at least 7 days from the date of its posting.
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